[AK4399]
MS1005-E-00 2008/10
- 1 -
AK4399
High Performance 123dB Premium 32-Bit DAC
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
AK4399 is a 32-bit DAC, which corresponds to DVD-Audio systems. An internal circuit includes newly
developed 32bit Digital Filter for better sound quality achieving low distortion characteristics and wide

TR
N
■ Ordering Guide
AK4399EQ −10 ∼ +70°C 44pin LQFP (0.8mm pitch)
AKD4399 Evaluation Board for AK4399
■ Pin Layout
AOUTLP 34
VCML 35
22  AOUTRP
21  VCMR
NC 36
NC 37
NC 38
NC 39
VSS3 40
AVDD 41
MCLK 42
VSS4 43
NC 44
AK4399
Top View
20  NC
19  DINL
18  DINR
17  NC
16  BCK
15  TST2/DZFR
14  PSN
13  NC
12  DIF2
[AK4399]
MS1005-E-00 2008/10
- 4 -
PIN/FUNCTION
No. Pin Name I/O Function
1 DVDD - Digital Power Supply Pin, 4.75 ∼ 5.25V
2
PDN
I
Power-Down Mode Pin
When at “L”, the AK4399 is in power-down mode and is held in reset.
The AK4399 should always be reset upon power-up.
3
BICK I Audio Serial Data Clock Pin in PCM Mode
DCLK I DSD Clock Pin in DSD Mode
4
SDATA
DSDL
I
I
Audio Serial Data Input Pin in PCM Mode
DSD Lch Data Input Pin in DSD Mode
5
LRCK
DSDR
WCK
I
I
I
L/R Clock Pin in PCM Mode
DSD Rch Data Input Pin in DSD Mode
Word Clock input pin
6